
Monroe County Human Services Advisory Board 
First Meeting - March 13, 2023 – 10:00 AM 

FY2024 Funding Cycle (Begins October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024) 
 

AGENDA 
 

ADA ASSISTANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in these 
proceedings, please contact the County Administrator's Office, by phoning (305) 292-4441, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 
p.m., no later than five (5) calendar days prior to the scheduled meeting; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call "711". 

 

The First Meeting of the HSAB will be a hybrid format with the HSAB Board meeting live at the Marathon 
Government Center, BOCC Meeting Room on the 2nd Floor, 2798 Overseas Highway.  The public will be able to 

participate in person or via Communication Media Technology (“CMT”) using a Zoom Webinar platform.     
              
The access points to view the meeting or for members of the public to provide public 
comment will be:  
  
Please click the link below to join the webinar: 
 https://mcbocc.zoom.us/j/83474053354 
 
Or iPhone one-tap :  
    US: +16465189805,,83474053354#  or +16699006833,,83474053354#  
Or Telephone: 
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
        US: +1 646 518 9805  or +1 669 900 6833  
    Webinar ID: 834 7405 3354 
    International numbers available: https://mcbocc.zoom.us/u/kcKK1RvEUo 

 
1. Call to order and salute to flag. 

2. Introduction of HSAB members and announcement of affiliations with non-profit 
organizations. 

 
3. Approval of Agenda:  Additions, Corrections, Deletions. 

4. Nominations and elections of Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, and Secretary. 

5. Approval of June 1, 2022, minutes. 

6. Discussion and approval of funding cycle schedule: 

 Event: FY24 Notice of Funding Solicitation & Application Released to the Public 
Date:  Tuesday, March 21, 2023 
Details:  Grant application will be available for download on HSAB website:  
http://www.monroecounty-fl.gov/318/Human-Services-Advisory-Board    

 
 Event: FY24 Grant Application Deadline                                 

Date:  Thursday, May 4, 2023 (Due before Noon)   
Details:  Applications are to be submitted electronically 

 
 Event: FY24 HSAB Funding Meeting  

Date:   Thursday, June 1, 2023 
Time:  10:00 AM until all business is complete 

https://mcbocc.zoom.us/j/83474053354
https://mcbocc.zoom.us/u/kcKK1RvEUo
http://www.monroecounty-fl.gov/318/Human-Services-Advisory-Board
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Location:  Marathon Government Center, BOCC Meeting Room on the 2nd Floor, 
2798 Overseas Highway.  The public will be able to participate in person or via 
Communication Media Technology (“CMT”) using a Zoom Webinar platform 

 
7. Discussion of FY2024 funding process:  Application, Attachments & Funding History  

8. Public comment 

9. Other business as appropriate 

10. Adjournment 
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Marathon Government Center    2798 Overseas Highway 
BOCC Meeting Room     Marathon, FL 33050 
 
Board Members Present: Michael Ingram, Chairperson 

Laura Lietaert, Vice Chair  
Sandra Higgs      
      

 
Board Members Absent:   District 4 – David Manz 
    District 3 – Position Vacant 
 
Staff Members Present: Christine Limbert-Barrows, Assistant County Attorney 

Tina Boan, Director of Budget & Finance  
Janet Gunderson, Grants Coordinator 

    
1. Michael Ingram called the meeting to order at 10:01 AM and led the pledge of allegiance to the flag.   

 
2. Acknowledgement of the purpose of meeting as the Funding Recommendation Meeting 

 
3. S. Higgs moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Laura Lietaert; no discussion, none opposed; 

motion carried. 
 

4. The Human Service Advisory Board (HSAB) members introduced themselves and provided 
disclosure of affiliations with non-profit organizations.  M. Ingram, L. Lietaert and S. Higgs stated 
they were not directly affiliated with any applicant organizations.   
 

5. Public Comment - None 
 

6. Motion to approve the March 30, 2022, HSAB minutes was made by S. Higgs, seconded by Laura 
Lietaert; the motion was approved. 

 
7. M. Ingram reminded the Board adopted a guideline for allocating funds to the various agencies by 

using the 40%/40%/20% apportionment.  
a) S. Higgs stressed the importance of the date/time deadline that passed the motion all in favor 

during the previous HSAB board meeting on March 30, 2022.  
 

8. Discussion of applications.  (Note:  The order of discussion of the applications was based on the order the 
applications were received.  Each applicant organization sent a representative to address questions from the 
Human Services Advisory Board.)   

 
1. Keys to Be the Change – Heidi Golightly, Executive Director 
2. Florida Keys Area Health Education Center (AHEC) – Michael Cunningham, CEO  
3. Wesley House – Aleida Jacobs, Executive Director 
4. Literacy Volunteers of America – Mary Casanova, Executive Director  
5. A Positive Step – Billy Davis, Executive Director 
6. A.H. of Monroe County – Esneider Gomez, Deputy Director 
7. Autism Society of the Keys – Jill Campbell, Executive Director  
8. Star of the Sea Foundation – Emily Nixon, Deputy Director  
9. Boys & Girls Clubs – Judy Leggett, Executive Director  
10. Womankind – Cali Roberts, Executive Director 
11. Good Health Clinic – Kate Bannick, Executive Director 
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12. Burton Memorial United Methodist Church – Kerry Foote, Pastor 
13. Monroe Assoc. for ReMarcable Citizens (MARC) – Diana Flenard, Executive Director  
14. Anchors Aweigh Club – Tom Goetz, Board Member 
15. Samuel’s House – Tara Salinas, Executive Director 
16. Independence Cay – Marjorie Roberts, Executive Director  
17. Voices for Florida Keys Children – Susan Raffanello, President 
18. Florida Keys Healthy Start Coalition – Ariana Nesbett, Executive Director 
19. Guidance/Care Center, The Heron – Lisa Marciniak, Program Director 
20. Florida Keys Children’s Shelter – Ben Kemmer, CEO and Alvin Bentley, COO 
21. Florida Keys Outreach Coalition (FKOC) – Jeanette McLernon, Executive Director 
22. KAIR & Independence Cay - Marjorie Roberts, Executive Director 
23. Grace Jones Day Care Center – John Hunt, President of the Board  
24. Heart of the Keys Recreation Association – Diane Culver, Co-Executive Director  
25. Domestic Abuse Shelter – Sheryl Schwab, Executive Director  
26. Special Olympics Florida – Janice Reardon, Director of Foundation Relations 

 
9. Public Comment - Ben Kemmer, CEO Florida Keys Children’s Shelter made comments about rising 

cost of living and insufficient funding that poses many challenges to his agency. He initiated a 
discussion on the possibilities what HSAB Organizations as a group could do to affect increase 
funding for Human Services. 

 
10. On behalf of the County Commissioners T. Boan announced her decision to submit a budget 

request to increase the HSO funding by $60,000.  
 

11. The Board proceeded to discuss the funding allocations.  As the discussion progressed the following 
recommendations were made by the Board: Keys to Be the Change $42,000; AHEC $198,000; Wesley House 
$113,000; Literacy Volunteers $50,000; A Positive Step $55,000; A.H. $100,000; Autism $45,000; SOS $85,000;  
Boys & Girls Club $89,000; Womankind $167,200; Good Health Clinic $105,600; Burton Memorial $15,000; 
MARC $205,000; Anchors Aweigh $15,000; Samuel’s House $120,000; Independence Cay $35,000 
Voices $17,000; Healthy Start $109,500; The Heron $45,000; Children’s Shelter $150,000; FKOC $110,000; 
KAIR $35,000; Grace Jones $60,000; Heart of the Keys $50,000; DAS $90,000; Special Olympics $20,000.  
Total Recommended Allocation = $2,126,300.  $26,300 over the estimated budget of $2,100,000.   
 
In response to this, T. Boan adjusted the amount to $2,126,300 to be requested for the HSO budget.   
 
A detailed discussion can be found at: 
https://cloud.castus.tv/vod/monroe/video/629a4921c8002f0009a0d414?page=HOME 
 
Motion was made by S. Higgs to accept the final recommendations. L. Lietaert seconded the motion, and the 
motion was unanimously approved.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://cloud.castus.tv/vod/monroe/video/629a4921c8002f0009a0d414?page=HOME
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12. Other Business 

1) T. Boan also reminded the Board to address the agenda item 8(b). S. Higgs moved to approve the 
request from the Office of Management & Budget, seconded by L. Lietaert. 

2) S. Higgs, L. Lietaert, and T. Boan on behalf of the County Commissioners thanked M. Ingram for his 
many years of services. 
 

13. There being no further business, S. Higgs moved to adjourn the meeting seconded by Lietaert.  The meeting 
was adjourned at 12:46 PM. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Video recording of 06/01/22 Monroe County HSAB meeting is available for viewing online:   
https://cloud.castus.tv/vod/monroe/video/629a4921c8002f0009a0d414?page=HOME 

Human Services Advisory Board   
FY2023 Funding Recommendations 

  
No. Agency Name Amount 

1 Keys to be the Change $42,000  
2 AHEC $198,000 
3 Wesley House $113,000  
4 Literacy Volunteers of America $50,000 
5 A Positive Step $55,000  
6 A.H. of Monroe County $100,000  
7 Autism Society $45,000  
8 Star of the Sea Foundation 85,000 
9 Boys & Girls Club $89,000  

10 Womankind $167,200  
11 Good Health Clinic $105,600  
12 Burton Memorial $15,000 
13 MARC $205,000 
14 Anchors Aweigh $15,000 
15 Samuel's House $120,000  
16 Independence Cay $35,000 
17 Voices for Florida Keys Children $17,000 
18 Florida Keys Healthy Start Coalition $109,500 
19 Guidance/Care Center, The Heron $45,000  
20 Florida Keys Children's Shelter $150,000  
21 FKOC $110,000  
22 KAIR $35,000 
23 Grace Jones Community Day Care Center $60,000  
24 Hearth of the Keys Recreation Assoc. $50,000 
25 Domestic Abuse Shelter $90,000  
26 Special Olympics $20,000  

  Total   $2,126,300  
 

https://cloud.castus.tv/vod/monroe/video/629a4921c8002f0009a0d414?page=HOME
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